acquisitions completed as of 31 March 2023, the Consolidated PL includes no portion of the annual earnings of the
Acquired Companies.
Using the unaudited consolidated pro forma Adjusted EBITDA for such comparison allows inclusion of a measure of
the full period earnings that will contribute to the servicing of the debt incurred in relation to the acquisitions.

The Consolidated Pro Forma PL has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature, to address
a hypothetical situation and therefore, does not represent the Group’s actual financial results.

The Consolidated Pro Forma PL does not necessarily reflect what the combined Group’s financial condition or results
of operations would have been, had the acquisitions occurred on the dates indicated in the pro-forma calculations.
They also may not be useful in predicting the future financial condition and results of operations of the Group with
the acquired companies.

The actual financial position and results of operations may differ significantly from the pro forma amounts reflected
herein due to a variety of factors.

Consolidated Pro-Forma PL

  Consolidated PL   Normalisation   One off
 Consolidated

Pro forma  PL

GROSS SALES 529,453,478   26,059,518   -   555,512,996

NET SALES 529,453,478   (6,841,523)   -   522,611,955

Other operating revenues 3,316,888   814,843   -   4,131,731

 OPERATING INCOME 532,770,366   (6,026,680)   -   526,743,686

OPERATING EXPENSES (505,186,874)   7,224,499   1,509,456   (496,452,920)

 OPERATING PROFIT 27,583,492   1,197,819   1,509,456   30,290,766

Finance cost (15,222,700)   (582,153)   -   (15,804,853)

Other financial expenses 126,520   199,102   -   325,622

 FINANCIAL RESULT (15,096,179)   (383,051)   -   (15,479,230)

 RESULT BEFORE TAXES 12,487,313   814,768   1,509,456   14,811,536

Income tax expense (4,062,738)   (21,217)   (241,513)   (4,325,468)

 NET RESULT 8,424,575   793,551   1,267,943   10,486,068

3 Months ended March 31, 2023

MEDLIFE GROUP

2023 FIRST QUARTER REPORT
 (all the amounts are expressed in RON, unless otherwise specified)

10

Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA

  Consolidated PL   Normalisation   One off
 Consolidated

Pro forma  PL

Net income/(loss) for the period 8,424,575   793,551   1,267,943   10,486,068

Add back:

Taxes on income 4,062,738   21,217   241,513   4,325,468

Out of which:

Base tax expense 4,062,738   21,217   -   4,083,955

One off impact -   -   241,513   241,513

Net financial result 15,096,179   383,051   -   15,479,230

Depreciation, amortisation and

impairment, including write-ups
47,150,315   1,677,513   -   48,827,827

Adjusted EBITDA 74,733,807   2,875,331   1,509,456   79,118,594

3 Months ended March 31, 2023

Sales split by Business Line

  Consolidated PL   Normalisation*   One off
 Consolidated

Pro forma  PL

Clinics 199,260,702   7,972,044   -   207,232,746

Stomatology 32,289,809   -   -   32,289,809

Laboratories 57,199,089   3,845,531   -   61,044,620

Corporate 57,953,029   307,643   -   58,260,672

Hospitals 108,295,119   (18,966,741)   -   89,328,378

Pharmacies 18,481,757   -   -   18,481,757

Other 55,973,973   -   -   55,973,973
Total Sales 529,453,478   (6,841,523)   -   522,611,955

3 Months ended March 31, 2023

*Negative amounts are the due to the elimination of the amounts from National Healthcare Program for Oncology

Basis for the Consolidated Pro Forma PL

The Consolidated Pro Forma PL for the 3-month period ended 31 March 2023 has been prepared starting from the
Consolidated PL of the Group as of 31 March 2023.

The Consolidated Pro Forma PL was prepared in a manner consistent with the accounting policies adopted by the
Group in the Consolidated FS as of 31 March 2023.

The Consolidated Pro Forma PL for the 3 months ended 31 March 2023 gives effect to the acquisitions of the Acquired